CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FIFTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 752

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROBES

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE IN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE DEL MONTE, BULACAN AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established a Land Transportation Office
(LTO), hereinafter referred to as the LTO District Office of the City of San
Jose del Monte, Bulacan which shall exercise jurisdiction over all barangays of
the City of San Jose del Monte, Bulacan and its neighboring municipalities in
the Province of Bulacan.

- 6 SEC. 2. The LTO District Office shall be located anywhere in the City 7 of San Jose del Monte, Bulacan that is accessible to the people.
- 8 SEC. 3. The head of the LTO District Office shall be appointed by the 9 Secretary of Transportation and Communications in accordance with existing 10 laws.

SEC. 4. The Secretary of the Department of Transportation and
Communications shall formulate the rules and regulations necessary for the
implementation of this Act.

1 SEC. 5. The Secretary of Transportation and Communications shall 2 immediately include in the Department's programs the operationalization of 3 the LTO District Office in the City of San Jose del Monte, Bulacan, the 4 funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

5 SEC. 6. If, for any reason, any section of this Act shall be deemed 6 unconstitutional or invalid, its other sections or provisions shall not be affected 7 and shall thereby remain in force and in effect.

8 SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days following the 9 completion of its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in two (2) national 10 newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,

0